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Sponsors of grant awards acknowledged in this issue include the following: 
 
Federal 

Corporation for National and Community Service 
Department of Commerce, National Institute of Standards and Technology 
United States Department of Agriculture, Cooperative State Research, Education, and Extension 
        Service  
 
State/County/City 
Adair County Agricultural Extension District 
Boone County Agricultural Extension District 
Iowa Agricultural Development Authority 
Iowa Association of County Extension Councils 
Iowa Beef Center 
Iowa Commission on Volunteer Service 
Iowa Department of Agriculture and Land Stewardship 
Iowa Department of Natural Resources 
Iowa Department of Public Health 
Iowa Department of Transportation 
Jasper County Board of Supervisors 
Jasper County Empowerment 
Jasper County Fair Board 
Jefferson/Keokuk Empowerment Board 
Lee County Agricultural Extension District 
Leopold Center for Sustainable Agriculture 
Linking Families and Communities Empowerment 
Linn County Agricultural Extension District 
Mahaska/Wapello Empowerment Board 
Marion County Fair Association 
City of Mason City 
City of Newton 
Polk County Agricultural Extension District 
Poweshiek County Empowerment Board 
State Election Administration Training  
Tama County Empowerment Board 
Washington County Empowerment  
Woodbury County Agricultural Extension District 
 
Other/Public 

Centerville Community School District 
Davenport Community School District 
Dubuque Community School District 
Maquoketa Community School District 
North Carolina State University 
University of Kentucky 
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University of Minnesota 
University of Nebraska 
Wayne Community School District 
West Des Moines Community School District 
 
Commodity Group, Business, Other 
Ames Youth and Shelter Services 
Benton County Community Foundation 
Community Corrections Improvement Association 
Community Foundation of Greater Dubuque 
End of Life Coalition 
Iowa Child Care Resource and Referral 
Iowa Games 
Iowa Horse Council 
Iowa Sheep and Wool Promotion Board 
Iowa Soybean Association 
Jasper Community Foundation 
Jasper County United Way 
Lamoni SAFE Coalition 
Lighten Up Iowa 
Lowery Charitable Trust 
Lutheran Services in Iowa 
National Pork Board 
Northwest Area Foundation 
Orchard Place 
Pottawattamie Alliance for Youth 
Prudential Foundation 
Sam’s Club 
United Action for Youth 
United Way of Mahaska County 
United Way of Central Iowa 

 
****************************** 

 

$1,744,002 for ISU EXTENSION TO AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL 
RESOURCES:   
 
Raymond Hansen.  $14,957 from Leopold Center for Sustainable Agriculture for A 
System to Operate Greenhouses and Aquaculture in Conjunction with Iowa’s 
Ethanol Plants. 
 
Raymond Hansen.  $18,000 from Leopold Center for Sustainable Agriculture for 
Effects of Ambient Temperature and Transportation Distance on the Resulting 
Pork Quality. 
 
Raymond Hansen.  $22,500 from Leopold Center for Sustainable Agriculture for 
Tunnels to Tables.   
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Matthew Helmers and William Crumpton.  $302,714 from Iowa Department of 
Agriculture and Land Stewardship for Nutrient Water Management Project. 
 
Maynard Hogberg and Gregory Palas.  $660,100 from North Carolina State 
University for Dairy Records Management System. 
 
John Lawrence.  $30,000 from Leopold Center for Sustainable Agriculture for 
continuation of Functional Quality Management System for Livestock Producers. 
 
Palle Pedersen and Gregory Tylka.  $54,000 from Iowa Soybean Association for 
Can Seed Treatments Help Us to Optimize Our Profitability? 
 
Palle Pedersen.  $5,000 from Iowa Soybean Association for Fact Sheets from the 
“Soybean Yield Potential in Iowa” Project.   
 
Carol Pilcher.  $15,000 from Iowa Department of Agriculture and Land 
Stewardship for Worker Protection Outreach Projects. 
 
Carol Pilcher and Linda Naeve.  $10,000 from Iowa Department of Transportation 
for Extension Publication Series:  Iowa Native Prairie Plants. 
 
James Russell, Daniel Morrical, and Daryl Strohbehn.  $46,625 from Iowa 
Department of Natural Resources for Use of Grazing Management to Limit 
Sediment and Phosphorus Pollution of Pasture Streams from Streambank Erosion 
and Manure Deposition.   
 
Mark Shour.  $22,000 from Iowa Department of Natural Resources for Study of the 
Invasive Pest Emerald Ash Borer in Iowa. 
 
Kenneth Stalder, Locke Karriker, Anna Johnson, and Thomas Baas.  $43,173 from 
National Pork Board for Association of Compositional Traits and Structural 
Soundness with the Ability of Commercial Line of Sows to Complete Parities Four 
and Five. 
 
Hongwei Xin, Robert Burns, Steven Hoff, Jay Harmon, and Jacek Koziel.  $499,933 
from CSREES-USDA for Determining Ammonia and Particulate Matter Emissions 
from Midwest Turkey Grow-Out Buildings.   
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****************************** 
 
$379,537 for ISU EXTENSION TO BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY:   
 
Verlyn Anders.  $18,308 from Leopold Center for Sustainable Agriculture for Cash 
Flow and Product Profitability Analysis and Improvement for Small Meat 
Processors. 
 
Ronald Cox.  $361,229 additional funding from Department of Commerce, 
National Institute of Standards and Technology for Iowa Manufacturing Extension 
Partnership. 
 
 

****************************** 
 
$564,939 for ISU EXTENSION TO FAMILIES:  
 
Lesia Oesterreich.  $10,000 from University of Nebraska for Child Care Advisor – 
Extension Interactive Website. 
 
Lesia Oesterreich.  $26,200 from University of Kentucky for CYFERnet Early 
Childhood Editorial Board. 
 
JaneAnn Stout, Beverlyn Allen, and Cynthia Needles Fletcher.  $500,000 additional 
funding from Northwest Area Foundation for Horizons Community 
Implementation Project – Phase 2. 
 
Barbara Woods.  $28,739 from University of Minnesota for CYFERnet Technology. 
 
 

****************************** 
 
$53,491 for ISU EXTENSION TO 4-H & YOUTH:   
 
Don Broshar.  $7,776 from Iowa Agricultural Development Authority for Iowa 
Agricultural Youth Institute 2007. 
 
Don Broshar.  $3,975 from Ames Youth and Shelter Services, $1,325 from Adair 
County Agricultural Extension District, $2,650 from Lutheran Services in Iowa, 
$2,650 from United Way of Central Iowa, $1,325 from West Des Moines 
Community School District, $11,926 from Centerville Community School District, 
$2,650 from Davenport Community School District, $2,650 from Community 
Foundation of Greater Dubuque, $2,650 from Dubuque Community School 
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District/Kool Kidz Afterschool Program, $2,650 from Lamoni SAFE Coalition, 
$1,326 from Maquoketa Community School District, $1,325 from Mason City 
Youth Task Force/City of Mason City, $2,650 from Promise 
Partners/Pottawattamie Alliance for Youth, $3,975 from United Action for Youth, 
$663 from Wayne Community School District, and $1,325 from Youth 
First/Community Corrections Improvement Association for Local Support for 
Iowa AmeriCorps State of Promise Program.   
 
SUMMARY BY PROGRAM AREA: 
 
Administered by: 
 
ISU Extension to Agriculture and Natural 
     Resources $1,744,002 
ISU Extension to Business and Industry $379,537 
ISU Extension to Families $564,939 
ISU Extension to 4-H & Youth $53,491 
 

 

$1,092,239 for ISU EXTENSION COUNTY PROJECTS:   
 

Administered by: 
ISU (ISU)               $420,393 
County Extension (CE) $666,957 
Internal $4,889 

 

 

 

$ 541,635CENTRAL AREA   
 
Annette Brown.  $3,500 additional funding from Boone County Agricultural 
Extension District for Boone Project Safe Coalition.  (ISU) 
 
Alan Keninger and Denice Fischer.  $90,672 from Jasper County Empowerment 
and $15,084 from Iowa Child Care Resource and Referral for Child Care Resource 
and Referral.  (CE) 
 
Alan Keninger and Stacey Wilson.  $3,500 from Jasper County Fair Board for 
Jasper County Fair Project.  (CE) 
 
Alan Keninger and Marcia Vrankin.  $25,000 from Orchard Place for Parent 
Services.  (CE) 
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Alan Keninger and Wendy Jenkins.  $4,619 from Iowa Commission on Volunteer 
Service, $3,000 from Jasper County Board of Supervisors, $29,339 from 
Corporation for National and Community Service, $11,000 from City of Newton, 
$3,864 from Jasper County United Way, and $2,000 from Jasper Community 
Foundation for RSVP.  (CE) 
 
Dale Miller.  $4,000 from Marion County Fair Association for County Fair Events 
Coordinator.  (CE) 
 
Gerald Miller and Sherry Glenn.  $51,000 from Iowa Department of Agriculture 
and Land Stewardship for Extension Viticulture Field Specialist.  (ISU) 
 
Marc Peterson.  $15,000 from Polk County Agricultural Extension District for 
Adventure Learning Center Modification #5.  (ISU) 
 
Alan Vandehaar, Timothy Borich and Paul Coates.  $90,000 additional funding 
from State Election Administration Training for Precinct Election Official Training 
and Certification Program.  (ISU) 
 
Margaret Van Ginkel and Sherry Glenn.  $187,057 from Iowa Department of Public 
Health for 1-800 Health Families/Teenline.  (ISU) 
 
Rich Wrage.  $3,000 from Lowery Charitable Trust for Outdoor Classroom and 
Recreation Program.  (CE) 
 
 
$32,559 NORTHEAST AREA    

 
Beverly Berna and Betsy Killins.  $5,000 from Sam’s Club and $10,000 from 
Prudential Foundation for Multicultural Family Center.  (CE) 
 
Janet Brown.  $1,000 from End of Life Coalition for Caregiving Workbooks.  (CE) 
 
Larry Tranel.  $16,559 from Leopold Center for Sustainable Agriculture for 
Sustainable Economic Development through Organic and Grazing Dairy Farm 
Establishment and Transition.  (ISU) 
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$39,123 NORTHWEST AREA   ($4,889 Internal) 
 
Nancy Clark.  $500 from Lighten Up Iowa for Lighten Up Kossuth County.  (CE) 
 
Beth Doran, Daniel Morrical, Steve Ensley, Paula Imerman, and Gary Munkvold.  
$4,889 from Iowa Beef Center for Lick Tanks to Deliver Condensed Corn Distillers 
Solubles to Summer Grazing Beef Cows.  (Internal) 
 
Beth Doran and Peggy Miller.  $250 awarded from Iowa Horse Council for Horse 
Meeting.  (CE) 
 
Beth Doran and Daniel Morrical.  $300 awarded from Iowa Sheep and Wool 
Promotion Board for Lamb Feedlot Meeting.  (CE) 
 
Nancy Jenson.  $500 from Iowa Department of Public Health and Iowa Games; 
$500 from Lighten Up Iowa for local Lighten Up Iowa Project.  (CE) 
 
Nancy Jenson.  $1,725 from Linking Families and Communities Empowerment for 
Community Partnerships Protecting Children.  (CE) 
 
Sherry McGill and Renee Sweers.  $35,348 from Woodbury County Agricultural 
Extension District for Woodbury County BASICS.  (ISU) 
 
 
$459,533 SOUTHEAST AREA     
 
Mary Crooks, Gene Mohling, Patty Steiner and Nancy Adrian.  $1,942 from 
Washington County Empowerment for Child Care Training.  (CE) 
 
Linda Fischer.  $2,000 from Benton County Community Foundation for 
Developing Dynamic Leaders.  (CE) 
 
Sue Henderson.  $6,634 from Iowa Department of Public Health for Capacity 
Building.  (CE) 
 
Sue Henderson.  $500 from Iowa Association of County Extension Councils for 
After-school Program.  (CE) 
 
Lois Hunt and Jerry Leighton.  $6,907 from Washington County Empowerment 
Board,  $228,710 from Mahaska/Wapello Empowerment Board, $5,643 from 
Poweshiek County Empowerment Board, $1,973 from Tama County 
Empowerment Board, and $161,700 from Jefferson/Keokuk Empowerment Board 
for Child Care Project.  (CE) 
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Peggy Martin.  $6,429 from Lee County Agricultural Extension District for 
Parenting Education.  (ISU) 
 
Lynne Rechterman and Peggy Martin.  $1,000 from Linn County Agricultural 
Extension District for Local Support for Iowa FNP.  (ISU) 
 
Clete Swackhamer, Barbara Anderson, Teresa Perry, Nicole Stickler, Lynn Firkins, 
and Donna Morgan.  $25,095 from Iowa Department of Public Health for 
BASICS/Growing in the Garden Nutrition.  (CE) 
 
Amy Ver Meer.  $11,000 from United Way of Mahaska County for Mahaska 
County 4-H Programs and Projects.  (CE) 
 
 
$14,500 SOUTHWEST AREA      
 
Joseph Sellers.  $14,500 from Leopold Center for Sustainable Agriculture for 
Custom Grazing Contracts:  Successful Models to Grow Profit, Avoid Pitfalls.  
(ISU) 


